

13.10.2023

Present: Sh. R.K. Dubey, Ld. Proxy Counsel for petitioner.
Sh. Dheeraj Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for R1 & R3
alongwith R1.
Md. Rafi, Ld. Counsel for R4/Insurer.

Opportunity of R1 to R3 to file reply stands closed.

It is stated to be a case of without valid permit and hence, registered owner Sunil Kumar and GPA holder Sonu Kumar are directed to be present in the Court for their statments.

Put up for statments of R2 & R3 and framing of issues on
07.12.2023.

In case the vehicle had valid permit and authorization, R2 & R3 are in liberty to produce copy of the same on next date.

(Mayuri Singh)
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi
13/10/2023